Page 1 of 2

SCHEDULE "G"

HARMONIZED SALES TAX AND NEW HOUSING REBATE

The parties acknowledge that as at the date of this Agreement, Harmonized Sales Tax
("HST") is applicable to this transaction pursuant to the Excise Tax Act (Canada) (the
"Legislation") and that, the Purchaser may qualify for the GST/HST new housing

rebate (as is authorized by the Legislation from time to time) (the "New Housing
Rebate') in respect of this transaction.

The Purchaser is hereby advised that the Purchase Price listed in "Purchase Price"
Section of this Agreement includes all HST and the New Housing Rebate applicable to
this transaction (refer to maximum rebate allowance in Clause 8) as at the date this
Agreement is signed by the parties. All sales taxes applicable to the transaction
(including any applicable New Housing Rebate) will be calculated as of the closing of
the subject transaction and will be applied in accordance with the Legislation. In the
event that there is a change to the Legislation after the execution of this Agreement but
prior to the closing of this transaction, the Vendor shall make all applicable

adjustments to the sales taxes payable in this transaction in accordance with all
applicable Legislation.

The Purchaser hereby irrevocably assigns to the Vendor the benefit of the New
Housing Rebate, if applicable to this transaction.

The Purchaser hereby warrants and agrees that:

(a) The Real Property is being purchased as the Purchaser's primary place of
residence and that the Purchaser will take possession and occupy the
Dwelling forthwith upon closing and will not allow occupancy of the
Dwelling by any other individual (other than the Purchaser's immediate
family) as a place of residence prior to occupancy by the Purchaser;

(b) Purchaser will execute and deliver on closing such documents as the Vendor

may require to confirm the warranties and agreements contained in this
Schedule; and

(e) Purchaser will submit to the Vendor on closing, prior to or after closing at
the Vendor's request, an application or applications in the manner and in the
form prescribed containing prescribed information required by the
Legislation for the New Housing Rebate

The Purchaser acknowledges that the Vendor has calculated the Purchase Price on the
assumption that the New Housing Rebate will be applicable to this transaction. If for
any reason the Purchaser does not qualify for the New Housing Rebate, then the
Purchaser shall be fully responsible for paying to the Vendor the amount of such New
Housing Rebate plus interest at the Bank of Montreal prime rate from the date the
statement of adjustments is calculated plus any fees, penalties or damages imposed on
the Vendor under the Legislation. For greater certainty, the Purchaser acknowledges
that the New Housing Rebate described above is for individuals buying a new house or
residential condominium as a primary place of residence for themselves or a relation. It
does not include the rebate for HST which may be available to investors buying a new
house or residential condominium as a rental property ( the GST/HST "New
Residential Rental Property Rebate"). If the Property is being purchased for
investment purposes, the Purchaser will not qualify for the New Housing Rebate and
the Purchaser shall be responsible for paying to the Vendor an amount equal to the
New Housing Rebate which has been included in the Purchase Price hereunder. All
Purchasers buying a new house or residential condominium as a rental property are
responsible for applying for the New Residential Rental Property Rebate after the

closing of the subject transaction. 7\ ~
Purchaser Purchaser Vendor

REV: September 16, 2020



Page 2 of 2

6. The Purchaser acknowledges and agrees that the Purchase Price set forth in this
Agreement has been arrived at on the basis that the Purchase Price includes all Extras,
premiums and bonuses and excludes any Extras ordered pursuant to a Change Order
following the date of execution of this Agreement. The Purchaser acknowledges that
the purchase of additional Extras following the date of execution of this Agreement
may push the Purchase Price of the Real Property into a different sales tax category for
the purposes of determining the amount of the New Housing Rebate, and that this may
lower the amount of said New Housing Rebate applicable to the transaction. If a
reduced New Housing Rebate is applicable under the Legislation due to the purchase
of Extras following the date of execution of this Agreement, the Purchaser agrees to
compensate the Vendor for the, amount by which the New Housing Rebate used to
calculate the Purchase Price listed in the "Purchase Price" section herein exceeds the

actual applicable New Housing Rebate, such amount to be credited to the Vendor as an
adjustment on closing.

i The Parties acknowledge that for purposes of Land Transfer Tax, the total
consideration to be inserted in the Transfer/Deed of Land for this transaction shall be
the total Purchase Price including Extras excluding HST and the New Housing Rebate,

$574,336.28 . The Purchaser is responsible for payment in full of the Land
Transfer Tax and the cost of registration of the transfer.

8. The Purchaser agrees to execute all further documents required by the Vendor after
closing to give effect to this Schedule.

Dated at Ottawa this 27th day of June , 2021
X %)g% VALECRAFT HOMES LIMITED
PURCHASER

PURCHASER ! PER: (

e 99, 202l

DATE:

PROJECT: DEERFIELD VILLAGE2 LOT: N80

REYV: September 16, 2020



Page 1 of 1

VALECRAFT HOMES LIMITED
DEERFIELD VILLAGE 2
SCHEDULE "K"

Common Elements Condominium (Purchase of An Interest in)
Attached to and forming part of this Agreement of Purchase and Sale for Block/Unit N80 . Part of
Lot 10, Concession 4, (RF), being Part 1 on Plan 4R-31065, Block 147 on Plan 4M-1290, Part of Block 144 on Plan
4M-1290, being Part 2 on Plan 4R-31012 and Part of Block 150 on Plan 4M-1290; City of Ottawa designated as Parts
on Plan 4R- on Schedule "D-1", Subdivision DEERFIELD VILLAGE 2
Municipal Address 626 Tranquil Stream Private , City of Ottawa.

- The meaning of words and phrases used in this Schedule shall have the meaning ascribed to them in the Condominium
Act, 1998, S5.0. 1998, C. 19, the regulations thereunder and any amendments thereto (the "Act") and other terms used
herein shall have ascribed to them the definitions in the Condominium Documents unless otherwise provided for as
follows:

(a) "Agreement" shall mean the Agreement of Purchase and Sale to which this Schedule is attached including all
other Schedules attached hereto and made a part hereof:

(b) "Condominium Documents" shall mean the Creating Documents (as hereinafter defined), the by-laws and

rules of the Condominium Corporation, the disclosure statement and budget statement, as may be amended
from time to time;

(c) "Condominium Corporation" shall mean the Common Element Condominium Corporation created upon
registration by the Vendor of the Creating Documents;

(d) "Creating Documents" means the declaration and description (as such terms are defined in the Act), which
are intended to be registered against title to the lands comprising the Condominium Corporation, and which
will serve to create the Condominium Corporation, as may be amended from time to time.

In addition to purchasing the Real Property, the Purchaser hereby agrees to purchase a common interest in the

Condominium Corporation as more particularly described in the Condominium Documents on the terms and conditions set
out in this Schedule "K".

- The Purchase Price for the common interest in the Condominium Corporation is Two ($2.00) Dollars which is payable on
the Closing Date.

There is no deposit payable by the Purchaser for the purchase of the common interest in the Common Corporation.

The Purchaser agrees to accept title subject to the Condominium Documents notwithstanding that same may be amended
or varied from the proposed condominium documents provided to the Purchaser and acknowledges that upon receipt of a
Transfer/Deed of Land to the Real Property, the common interest in the Condominium Corporation cannot be severed from
the Real Property upon any subsequent sale of the Real Property.

The Vendor's proportionate amount of the common expenses attributable to the Real Property shall be apportioned and
allowed to the closing date.

The Purchase acknowledges that the Condominium Corporation and the purchase of a common interest in the
Condominium Corporation is not warranted by the Ontario New Home Warranties Plan Act or any other warranty.

The Purchaser acknowledges that the Common Elements of the Condominium Corporation will be constructed to
standards and/or the requirements of the Municipality. The Purchaser covenants and agrees that the Purchaser shall have
no claims against the Vendor for any higher or better standards of workmanship or materials. The Purchaser agrees that the
foregoing may be pleaded by the Vendor as an estoppel in any action brought by the Purchaser or his successors in title
against the Vendor. The Vendor may, from time to time, change, vary or modify in its sole discretion or at the instance of
any governmental authority or mortgagee, any part of the Condominium to conform with any municipal requirements
related to official plan or official plan amendments, zoning by-laws, committee of adjustment and/or land division
committee decisions, municipal site plan approval. Such changes may be to the plans and specifications existing at
inception of the Condominium Corporation or as they existed at the time the Purchaser entered into this Agreement, or as
illustrated on any sales brochure, marketing drawings, artists' renderings or otherwise. The Purchaser shall have no claim
against the Vendor for any such changes, variances or modifications nor shall the Vendor be required to give notice

thereof. The Purchaser hereby consents to any such alternations and agrees to complete the sale notwithstanding any such
modifications.

Purchaser acknowledges that he will be required to provide post-dated cheques upon closing as payment for the monthly
COMmMON area eXpenses.

) [\
b P
)( ﬂ’)@M VALECRAFT HOMES LIMITED

7
Purchaser Y

X L. '

g~ A
Purchaser / k_//

June 27th, 2021 A\Wf A, D0F ‘

Date Date

Per:

Rev: September 16, 2020



SCHEDULE "O"

Purchaser acknowledges that the Vendor's Model Home contains numerous upgraded features

and options which are not included in the base price. The base price includes those features as
outlined in Schedule "B".

All options and upgrades contained in the Model Home are available as extras. The Purchaser
has the opportunity to purchase any or all options or upgrades as viewed in the Model Home so as

to permit the Purchaser to customize their home in accordance with their particular needs or
preferences.

SCHEDULE "O" to the Agreement of Purchase and Sale between Valecraft Homes Limited,

Vendor and Ryan Brodie DeBruyn and Nancy B Schepers Purchaser (s).
Dated at Ottawa this 27th day of June ; 2021
Y X QDA
Witness Purchaser
Moee Q@&/ %M//@//
Withess Purchaser

PROJECT: DEERFIELD VILLAGE 2

LOT: N80

VALECRAFT HOMES LIMITED
TN

T b
PER (  —

- X‘_\’\ré ’ZO\ ) Zwl

DATE:

REV: September 16, 2020



(e ¥4 Kitche,

o BN BALCG o equle W4

Grani%riegated Quartz Colour Variation

Purchaser's name: Ryan Brodie DeBruyn Lotno: N80 Plan #: 4M-1290
Purchaser's name: Nancy B Schepers Project: DEERFIELD VILLAGE 2
Home Phone: N/A Model: 110 Thomas Std. End Unit
Work Phone: N/A Closing Date: \_Qémw | b*"“ /530 M)
E-Mail (1): ryan.debruyn@outlook.com E-Mail (2): nancy.scheperg@sympatico.ca

Valecraft Homes Ltd. continues to provide the best in class sales and service. We recognize the importance of your
home to you, our valued customer.

Granite & Variegated Quartz countertops are an elegant addition to your home. However, there are some things of
which you should be aware.

Due to the natural composition of Granite, inherent variations in texture, colour and consistency are to be expected
and considered as normal.

During the process of manufacturing Variegated Quartz to achieve a more natural stone look, variations in the
appearance between the sample & the slab are to be expected.

Valecraft Homes Limited strongly suggests that you attend an appointment with our granite/quartz supplier two to
three months prior to closing to view the granite/variegated quartz slabs available in the colour you have already
chosen. A representative from our supplier will contact you to set up a mutual date & time for the appointment.

I/we, Ryan Brodie DeBruyn and Nancy B Schepers

have read and fully understand the aforementioned recommendation set forth by the builder and as such hereby
release VALECRAFT HOMES LIMITED from future responsibility with respect to a variation in colour of granite/
variegated quartz countertops.

797\ . T
We accept this opportunity ‘\61/ 24l C@/ '
|:|We decline this opportunity

Project: DEERFIELD VILLAGE 2 LOT NO: N80

P>(h l&g W — June 27th, 2021
AL, —

June 27th, 2021
Purchaser Date:
G ,
/ - 'y ‘ & ’
C///)/%/ \\xY Zqizog"
Valecraft Homes Limited Date:
Appointment date given: Spoke with/left message:
Time scheduled: Date & Time:

REV: Scptember 16, 2020

~

/-\\"x

—



SCHEDULE "T"

Personal Information of Each Purchaser - Individuals

1) Full Name: Ryan Brodie DeBruyn
Business Address: Same as home address
Business Telephone Number: N/A
Home Address: 8 Grayson Street, Nepean, On., K2G 0L4
Home Telephone Number: N/A
Occupation: Writer
Identity Verification (Original of one of the following seen by Vendor)
. Birth Certificate
* . Driver's Licence
. Passport
. Record of Landing
. Permanent Resident Card
. Other (if permitted by Government)
Type: Driver's Licence
Number: D2087-68218-60926
@ 7
L\\_/";’ w
Purchaser Purchaser
2) Full Name: Nancy B Schepers

Business Address: Retired

Business Telephone Number: N/A

Home Address: 8 Grayson Ave., Nepean, On., K2G 0L4
Home Telephone Number: N/A

Occupation: Retired

Identity Verification (Original of one of the following seen by Vendor)

. Birth Certificate
° Driver's Licence ™\

. Passport

. Record of Landing

. Permanent Resident Card

. Other (if permitted by Government)
Type: Driver's Licence
Number: S1366-57715-86118

‘/’{;7\ ‘,‘/'-\\\,

Purchaser Purchaser

REV: January 14, 2020



N R R L PN AN NSRRI
X ;i .‘~‘ ; - V}"& < -)(.g ' .}&'(
&é%’ PRI lé%r gl'av-ge:i%é; Lick

GO Permicdaic

S UL e
i Thanan T B Unit 1)
Loam Croclier (Do B(u&ﬂ &
l\\cme/:ﬁ & édnep@fs
ya Qﬁ"’u’b 202!




610¢/22/S0

H

LE

JLINSN3 2d¥ TVNOILJO

ann

6-91 X 111
WOOoHQa3d HIALSYN

‘Buipelb ayis 0} anp salieA sdajs Jo Jaquin :BJoN, ‘BoJe 100l paje;s ay) wolj Alea Aew soeds Jooj s|qeasn |enjoy

0-F1 X ,1-6
¢ Wooda3g

NaNn

ANNN
v

R

67r. u

‘DI'M

T T
3LINSN3

i)

\\

40074 ANOD3S

2ol X 66
€ Wooda3sg

400714 ANOD

L1INN aN3

—
—
O,

OPT. OAK RAILING

fa

OPT. MAK RAILING

L0 X -8
WOOYa3a HIaLSYW

HALF WALL

"adjjou Jnoyjim abueyo o} 10afqns ale suoljeoyyioads pue sjeusiew ‘sueld 30 % '3 “ejew|xoidde e1e suojsuaWIp |y
‘Buidid |eojueyosw ujejuod o} pasinbal aq Aew (sAemaseyo) speayying [BJUOZIIOY JO/pUE [BoJLBA

J#-61 X ,0-01
A9VHVYO

V]
/\ _ W01=01 X 1i-2L

WOOH 9| a

JOOTd LNINISVE

40074 ANNOYD

HOHOd

—tH3A04 _

EN TO ABOVE

WOOH J9YHOLS /'HO3W

N
b
cuw_t_n_n?
OP
L4
7
lﬁ ‘N

= =
T

=

»

,}n

c)

AR TOP

SIadayog g AoueN

UATIga(] 9Ipoig UeAy

1 20g ‘puze |udy @1ed

:19seydind

06CL-INy “ON ue|d

Jeseydind

RS

%% FHOLIN & n
Woou Lvauo

i WOOM ATV
it

|

_ q-,01| X .D-.8|
- ] H1UINIQ ONWY WO

1l -
Al
et eesy | SVIWOHL AH

1'bs 8602 |—..

OlLL

T14d0ON

17eI03eA ]




